FORM PTO-1618A Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027

4.14.99 m

01 02

04-21-1999



101017975

# RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET TRADEMARKS ONLY

|                               |     | and Tra | nt of Comi<br>demark O | ffice |  |
|-------------------------------|-----|---------|------------------------|-------|--|
|                               | APR | 1 4     | 1999                   |       |  |
| nal document(s) or copy(ies). |     |         |                        |       |  |
|                               |     |         |                        |       |  |

| $\bigcup$   | TO: The Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks:   | Please record the attached original document(s) or copy(ies).                               |  |  |  |  |
|---|---|---|--|--|--|--|
| Submission Type   |   | Conveyance Type   |  |  |  |  |
|   | X New   | Assignment License  |  |  |  |  |
| Resubmission (Non-Recordation) Document ID #  Correction of PTO Error Reel #  Frame #   |   | Security Agreement Nunc Pro Tunc Assignment  Merger Month Day Year  3/31/99  Change of Name |  |  |  |  |
| 7   | Corrective Document Reel # Frame #  | X Other Release of Trademark Security Interest  |  |  |  |  |
| •   | Conveying Party   | Reads if additional names of companion nation attacked                                      |  |  |  |  |
| Name Fleet Capital Corporation Shawmut Capital Corporation    Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached Month Day (1999) |   |   |  |  |  |  |
|   | Individual General Partnership  | Limited Partnership X Corporation Association   |  |  |  |  |
|   | Other   |   |  |  |  |  |
|   | Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organiza   | ition   |  |  |  |  |
|   | Receiving Party  Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached   |   |  |  |  |  |
|   |   |   |  |  |  |  |
|   |   |   |  |  |  |  |
|   | DBA/AKA/TA  |   |  |  |  |  |
|   | Composed of   |   |  |  |  |  |
| Address (line 1) 2321 Circadian Way   |   |   |  |  |  |  |
|   | Address (line 2)  |   |  |  |  |  |
|   | Address (line 3) Santa Rosa   | California 95407  |  |  |  |  |
|   | City  State/Country  State/Country  Individual  General Partnership  Limited Partnership  If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is  |   |  |  |  |  |
|   | X Corporation Association not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic  |   |  |  |  |  |
|   | Other Control of the |   |  |  |  |  |
|   | Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organiza   |   |  |  |  |  |
| 04/   | 20/1999 DNGUYEN 00000214 1702549 FOR  | OFFICE USE ONLY   |  |  |  |  |
| 01<br>02  | FC:481<br>FC:482 (40.00 OP)   |   |  |  |  |  |

Public burden reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed to complete the Cover Sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief Information Officer, Washington, D.C. 20231 and to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0027), Washington, D.C. 20503. See OMB Information Collection Budget Package 0651-0027, Patent and Trademark Assignment Practice. DO NOT SEND REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS ADDRESS.

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to:

Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments , Washington Eller 1994

REEL: 001035 FRAME: 0094

**REEL: 1885 FRAME: 0694** 

| FORM PTO-<br>Expires 06/30/99<br>OMB 0651-0027   | Page 2   | U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office TRADEMARK |  |  |  |  |  |
|--|--|---|--|--|--|--|--|
|  | Domestic Representative Name and Address  Enter for the first Receiving Party only.  |   |  |  |  |  |  |
| Name   |  |   |  |  |  |  |  |
| Address (line 1)   |  |   |  |  |  |  |  |
| Address (line 2)   |  |   |  |  |  |  |  |
| Address (line 3)   |  |   |  |  |  |  |  |
| Address (line 4)   |  |   |  |  |  |  |  |
| Correspond   | dent Name and Address Area Code and Telephone Number (415) 693-  | -2000   |  |  |  |  |  |
| Name   | Joni Gok   |   |  |  |  |  |  |
| Address (line 1)   | c/o Cooley Godward LLP   |   |  |  |  |  |  |
| Address (line 2)   | One Maritime Plaza, 20th Floor   |   |  |  |  |  |  |
| Address (line 3)   |  |   |  |  |  |  |  |
|  |  |   |  |  |  |  |  |
| Address (line 4)   | Enter the total number of pages of the attached conveyance document  |   |  |  |  |  |  |
| Pages  | including any attachments.   | # 2   |  |  |  |  |  |
|  |  | ditional numbers attached   |  |  |  |  |  |
|  | e Trademark Application Number <u>or</u> the Registration Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers fo<br>demark Application Number(s) |   |  |  |  |  |  |
| 1120   | 1,702,549 1,462,942  | 1,461,945   |  |  |  |  |  |
|  | 1,462,943 1,462,826  | 1,463,688   |  |  |  |  |  |
|  |  |   |  |  |  |  |  |
|  | 1,461,946  |   |  |  |  |  |  |
| Number of  | Properties Enter the total number of properties involved. #  | 7   |  |  |  |  |  |
| Fee Amour  | nt Fee Amount for Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.41): \$ 190  | 00  |  |  |  |  |  |
| Method of Payment: Enclosed x Deposit Account  |  |   |  |  |  |  |  |
| Deposit /<br>(Enter for p  | payment by deposit account or if additional fees can be charged to the account.)   | -3115   |  |  |  |  |  |
|  | Deposit Account Number.  |   |  |  |  |  |  |
|  |  | X No  |  |  |  |  |  |
| Y  | and Signature  |   |  |  |  |  |  |
| To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Charges to deposit account are authorized, as indicated herein. |  |   |  |  |  |  |  |

Joni Gok

Name of Person Signing

April 12, 1999

**Date Signed** 

### SCHEDULE 1

### U.S. TRADEMARKS AND TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS

| REGISTRATION<br>No. | PENDING<br>APPLICATION<br>NO. | MARK                      | REGISTRATION DATE | FILING DATE |
|---------------------|-------------------------------|---------------------------|-------------------|-------------|
| 1,702,549           |                               | DriClime                  |                   | 07/21/92    |
| 1,462,942           |                               | Marmot                    |                   | 10/27/87    |
| 1,461,945           |                               | Marmot                    |                   | 10/20/87    |
| 1,462,943           |                               | Marmot State of the Sport |                   | 10/27/87    |
| 1,462,826           |                               | Marmot State of the Sport |                   | 10/27/87    |
| 1,463,688           |                               | Marmot Mountain Works     |                   | 11/03/87    |
| 1,461,946           |                               | Marmot Mountain Works     |                   | 10/20/87    |

383901 v1/SF 887X01!.DOC

REEL: 1885 FRAME: 0696

# RELEASE OF TRADEMARK SECURITY INTEREST

WHEREAS, MARMOT MOUNTAIN LTD., a corporation formed under the laws of the State of Nevada (the "Borrower"), having its principal office at 2321 Circadian Way, Santa Rosa, California 95407, has adopted, used or had an intent-to-use the trademarks listed in Schedule 1 attached hereto and incorporated herein by this reference, now registered or in the process of registration in the United States Patent and Trademark Office (the "Trademarks"); and

WHEREAS, the Borrower executed that certain Trademark Security Agreement and Conditional Assignment dated as of July 21, 1993 (the "Security Agreement"), in favor of Barclays Business Credit, Inc. ("Barclays"); granting to Barclays a security interest in and to the Trademarks:

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreement, the Borrower executed that certain Grant of Security Interest dated as of July 21, 1993 (the "Grant"), in favor of Barclays, a copy of which was recorded by the United States Patent and Trademark Office on July 26, 1993, at Reel 1005, Frame 0054; and

WHEREAS, Barclays executed that certain Assignment of Security Interest in Trademarks dated as of January 31, 1995 (the Assignment"), in favor of Shawmut Capital Corporation ("Shawmut"), assigning all of its interest in and to the Grant and the Trademarks to Shawmut, a copy of which was recorded by the United States Patent and Trademark Office on February 15, 1995, at Reel 1300, Frame 0458; and

Now, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, FLEET CAPITAL CORPORATION, formerly known as Shawmut Capital Corporation, as successor to Barclays business Credit, Inc. ("Lender") hereby:

- releases and reassigns to the Borrower, any and all liens, security interests, right, title and interest of Lender pursuant to the Security Agreement, the Grant and the Assignment in the trademarks or trademark applications which are described more fully on Schedule 1, without recourse or representation or warranty, express or implied; and
- 2. authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States of America to note and record the existence of the release hereby given.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Lender has caused this Release of Trademark Security Interest to be signed by its duly authorized officer as of 3/3, 1999.

#### FLEET CAPITAL CORPORATION,

a Rhode island corporation, formerly known as Shawmut Capital Corporation, the successor to Barclays Business Credit, Inc.

By: 1 1 1 1 Printed Name: also 6. Free

Title: Sonor Vicio

383901 v1/SF 887X01!.DOC

REEL: 1885 FRAME: 0697